

Ö

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.13

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).31550/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 11/12/2012 in CRP No.731/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

M.T. JOY (D) THR. LRS. & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COCHIN EXPORT PROCESSING ZONE & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Dr. K.P. Kylasanatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Ms. Asha Joseph, Adv.
Ms. V.S. Lakshmi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.V. Deepak, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Pillai, Adv.

M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Adv.

Ms. Liz Mathew , Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The petitioner shall deposit an amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lac only) in this Court within one month. On such deposit being made, the Registry shall invest the said amount in fixed deposit in any nationalised bank. The said amount will abide by the final orders that may be passed by this Court. During the pendency of the appeal, the impugned order to the extent it directs the parties to appear before the Executing Court and further directs the Executing Court to order restitution as provided under Section 144 of the Code of Civil Procedure is stayed.

[Gulshan Kumar Arora]
Court Master

[Indu Pokhriyal]
Court Master